
Arlington Community Schools Regular Board Meeting
October 25, 2022 5:30 PM   

12060 Arlington Trail, Arlington, TN  38002
   

1. Call to Order and Roll Call
2. Pledge to the Flag
3. Moment of Silence
4. Citizens Comments (limited to 2 minutes per speaker)
5. Approval of Agenda
6. Reports

6.A. Chairman's Report
6.B. Superintendent's Report
6.C. Financial Report

6.C.1. Monthly Financial Report
6.C.2. Inter Local Health Trust Report

6.D. TLR Report
7. Consent Agenda

7.A. Approval of Minutes from September 27, 2022
7.B. Policy 1.704 Charter Schools
7.C. Policy 2.500 Deposit of Funds
7.D. Policy 6.405 Student Healthcare Management

8. Miscellaneous Budget Items
8.A. Resolution 2022-23 of the Arlington Community Schools Board of Education 

Amending the 2022-2023 Schools Budget
9. Business/Recommended Action Items

9.A. Resolution 2022-24 of the Arlington Community Schools Board of Education to 
Approve Revised 2022-2023 School Field Trips

9.B. Resolution 2022-25 of the Arlington Community Schools Board of Education to 
Approve Updates to the 2022-2023 School Fees Schedule

9.C. Resolution 2022-26 of the Arlington Community Schools Board of Education to 
Adopt the Sourcewell Master Agreement and to Authorize Participation in the 
Sourcewell Purchasing Cooperative

9.D. Recommendation to approve Purchase of AHS Baseball Stadium Bleachers in the 
amount of $249,188.68 from Bleachers and Stadium, a subsidiary of Hussey Seating 
Company, pursuant to Sourcewell National Purchasing Cooperative Contract

9.E.Approval of 2022 Local Education Agency (LEA) Compliance Report
9.F.Approval of Math Textbook Adoption Committee



9.G. Presentation by Fleming Architects and Chris Woods Construction and 
consideration of whether to proceed with Arlington High School Fine Arts Addition 
and Renovations

9.H. Recommendation to award general contracting services for H2I Group Track for 
Removal and Resurface of Arlington High School track in the amount of 
$260,079.00 and grant the Superintendent the authority to negotiate the terms of the 
related contract

9.I. Policy 1.200 Method of Election of Officers
10. Adjournment
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ARLINGTON	COMMUNITY	SCHOOLS
BOARD	OF	EDUCATION

2022-2023	BUDGET	REPORT
August	31,	2022

Arlington,	Tennessee



FUNCTION CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

40110 656,869.90 0.00

40120 28,160.15 0.00

40130 14,589.49 0.00

40140 1,885.83 0.00

40162 0.00 0.00

40163 0.00 0.00

40210 739,271.67 0.00

40240 0.00 0.00

40270 111.22 0.00

40275 14,879.62 0.00

40610 0.00 0.00

43513 0.00 0.00

43517 7,525.78 0.00

43990 25.00 0.00

44120 2,268.00 0.00

44170 0.00 0.00

44990 7,800.00 0.00

46511 2,472,600.00 0.00

46590 0.00 0.00

46610 0.00 0.00

47590 0.00 0.00

49700 626.00 0.00

49800 1,486.73 0.00

TOTALS: 3,948,099.39 0.00

0

Ledger Type: 4 - REVENUES 56,610,928.00 56,610,928.00 4,396,813.26 0.00 52,214,114.74 8

Transfers In 7,086,328.00 7,086,328.00 1,539.36 0.00 7,084,788.64

0

Insurance Recovery 125,000.00 125,000.00 731.50 0.00 124,268.50 1

Other Federal Thru State 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00

0

Career Ladder Program 65,000.00 65,000.00 0.00 0.00 65,000.00 0

Other State Education Funds 30,000.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00

18

Basic Education Program 25,206,000.00 25,206,000.00 2,472,600.00 0.00 22,733,400.00 10

Other Local Revenue 90,000.00 90,000.00 15,786.57 0.00 74,213.43

19

Miscellaneous Refunds 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,853.97 0.00 146.03 93

Lease/Rentals 30,000.00 30,000.00 5,618.00 0.00 24,382.00

74

Other Charges for Services 100.00 100.00 25.00 0.00 75.00 25

Tuition - Other 400,000.00 400,000.00 295,907.78 0.00 104,092.22

0

Tuition - Summer School 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0

Current Property Tax 200,000.00 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 200,000.00

17

Mixed Drink Tax 25,000.00 25,000.00 14,879.62 0.00 10,120.38 60

Business Tax 1,500.00 1,500.00 260.20 0.00 1,239.80

10

Wheel Tax 1,200,000.00 1,200,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,200,000.00 0

Local Option Sales Taxes 7,100,000.00 7,100,000.00 739,271.67 0.00 6,360,728.33

0

Payments in Lieu of Taxes - Other 140,000.00 140,000.00 0.00 0.00 140,000.00 0

Payments in Lieu of Taxes - Local Utilities 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00

24

Interest & Penalty 15,000.00 15,000.00 3,749.01 0.00 11,250.99 25

Clerk & Master/Circuit Court - Prior Years 105,000.00 105,000.00 25,708.84 0.00 79,291.16

5

Trustee's Collection - Prior Years 130,000.00 130,000.00 64,522.78 0.00 65,477.22 50

Current Property Tax 14,500,000.00 14,500,000.00 754,358.96 0.00 13,745,641.04

FOR AUGUST, 2022 THRU AUGUST, 2022

LEDGER TYPE : 4 - REVENUES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 2 of 12Page:

GENERAL FUND REVENUE
10/17/2022

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 426887 9:09:53 AM



DEPARTMENT CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

000 0.00 0.00

110 37,402.81 152.00

210 82,606.70 16,477.99

215 223,503.78 0.00

310 2,050,628.32 45,703.40

315 24,658.24 0.00

320 220,018.08 1,795.98

325 150,388.05 5,305.85

330 79,743.78 0.00

335 142,806.12 156,692.50

340 78,314.96 9,820.96

345 11,235.85 0.00

350 32,383.23 218.74

410 59,693.18 0.00

515 37,635.69 9,086.62

610 135,373.70 442.98

615 29,227.08 0.00

710 297,263.74 720,279.33

715 75,733.79 79,872.57

720 9,904.63 29,672.19

725 83,933.10 33,470.01

730 0.00 0.00

735 25,010.28 132,422.50

810 74,259.13 65,629.81

TOTALS: 3,961,724.24 1,307,043.43 12Ledger Type: 5 - EXPENSES 56,610,928.00 56,610,928.00 5,201,998.39 4,966.44 50,096,919.74

8

REGULAR CAPITAL OUTLAY 5,728,500.00 5,728,500.00 116,409.13 0.00 5,546,461.06 3

TRANSPORTATION 1,972,779.00 1,972,779.00 31,630.28 0.00 1,808,726.22

30

PLANNING 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0

TECHNOLOGY 921,447.00 921,447.00 243,136.43 0.00 644,840.56

21

SAFETY 200,728.00 200,728.00 9,904.63 0.00 161,151.18 20

MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 1,066,076.00 1,066,076.00 139,567.84 1,547.44 845,088.15

9

OPERATION OF PLANT 2,547,450.00 2,547,450.00 510,206.68 0.00 1,316,963.99 48

HEALTH SERVICES 390,094.00 390,094.00 33,794.22 0.00 356,299.78

15

STUDENT SERVICES 925,173.00 925,173.00 179,033.62 0.00 745,696.40 19

HUMAN RESOURCES 533,717.00 533,717.00 72,332.46 0.00 452,297.92

16

FISCAL SERVICES 625,092.00 625,092.00 159,198.94 0.00 465,893.06 25

ACCOUNTABILITY 459,353.00 459,353.00 71,326.97 0.00 387,807.29

7

CAREER & TECHNICAL SUPPORT 146,489.00 146,489.00 22,415.69 0.00 124,073.31 15

SPECIAL EDUCATION SUPPORT 1,401,081.00 1,401,081.00 90,206.56 0.00 1,301,053.48

8

REGULAR EDUCATION INSTRUCTION SUPPORT 2,783,393.00 2,783,393.00 263,893.62 1,019.00 2,361,787.88 15

OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT 1,107,697.00 1,107,697.00 92,496.89 0.00 1,015,200.11

7

CAREER & TECHNICAL INSTRUCTION 1,450,270.00 1,450,270.00 150,388.05 0.00 1,294,576.10 11

SPECIAL EDUCATION 3,342,553.00 3,342,553.00 221,943.08 0.00 3,118,813.94

9

ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION 399,599.00 399,599.00 24,658.24 0.00 374,940.76 6

REGULAR EDUCATION INSTRUCTION 24,885,806.00 24,885,806.00 2,107,799.99 2,400.00 22,729,902.61

17

OFFICE OF PRINCIPAL 2,956,962.00 2,956,962.00 283,867.51 0.00 2,673,094.49 10

DIRECTOR OF SCHOOLS 943,949.00 943,949.00 144,859.53 0.00 782,611.48

0

BOARD OF EDUCATION 1,449,387.00 1,449,387.00 232,928.03 0.00 1,216,306.97 16

DEPARTMENT CODE N/A 353,333.00 353,333.00 0.00 0.00 353,333.00

FOR AUGUST, 2022 THRU AUGUST, 2022

LEDGER TYPE : 5 - EXPENSES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 3 of 12Page:

GENERAL FUND EXPENSES
10/17/2022

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 426888 9:13:06 AM
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ARLINGTON	COMMUNITY	SCHOOLS
SCHOOL	NUTRITION

2022-2023	BUDGET	REPORT
August	31,	2022

Arlington,	Tennessee



FUNCTION CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

43521 59,883.70 0.00

43522 2,234.00 0.00

43523 4,873.80 0.00

43525 28,334.55 0.00

44170 0.00 0.00

46520 0.00 0.00

47111 40,528.17 0.00

47112 0.00 0.00

47113 4,456.60 0.00

47114 102,804.11 0.00

TOTALS: 243,114.93 0.00 9Ledger Type: 4 - REVENUES 2,461,500.00 2,564,304.11 243,606.99 0.00 2,320,697.12

1

USDA - Other 2,500.00 105,304.11 102,804.11 0.00 2,500.00 98

USDA Breakfast 350,000.00 350,000.00 4,456.60 0.00 345,543.40

2

USDA Commodities 85,000.00 85,000.00 0.00 0.00 85,000.00 0

USDA School Lunch Program 1,800,000.00 1,800,000.00 40,528.17 0.00 1,759,471.83

0

School Food Service 9,000.00 9,000.00 0.00 0.00 9,000.00 0

Miscellaneous Refunds 0.00 0.00 492.06 0.00 -492.06

487

A la Carte Sales 200,000.00 200,000.00 28,334.55 0.00 171,665.45 14

Breakfast Income 1,000.00 1,000.00 4,873.80 0.00 -3,873.80

5,988

Lunch Pymt-Adult 13,000.00 13,000.00 2,234.00 0.00 10,766.00 17

Lunch Pymt-Child 1,000.00 1,000.00 59,883.70 0.00 -58,883.70

FOR AUGUST, 2022 THRU AUGUST, 2022

LEDGER TYPE : 4 - REVENUES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 5 of 12Page:

NUTRITION FUND REVENUE
10/07/2022

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 426752 9:55:14 AM



OBJECT CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

105 19,560.09 0.00

165 19,020.98 0.00

201 2,330.82 0.00

204 2,188.51 0.00

206 45.15 0.00

207 1,659.79 0.00

212 545.17 0.00

217 94.30 0.00

336 0.00 0.00

355 0.00 0.00

399 160.00 1,440.00

422 76,355.71 121,135.67

435 443.28 0.00

451 0.00 0.00

469 0.00 0.00

471 0.00 0.00

499 7,612.49 15,852.58

524 0.00 0.00

599 1,540.00 0.00

710 0.00 0.00

TOTALS: 131,556.29 138,428.25 11Ledger Type: 5 - EXPENSES 2,461,500.00 2,564,304.11 139,933.33 0.00 2,285,942.53

31

Food Service Equipment 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0

Other Charges 5,000.00 5,000.00 1,540.00 0.00 3,460.00

8

In-Service/Staff Development 7,500.00 7,500.00 1,642.79 0.00 5,857.21 22

Other Supplies & Materials 300,000.00 300,000.00 7,612.49 0.00 276,534.93

0

Software 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0

USDA Commodities 85,000.00 85,000.00 0.00 0.00 85,000.00

44

Uniforms 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0

Office Supplies 1,000.00 1,000.00 443.28 0.00 556.72

11

Food Supplies 1,142,133.00 1,244,937.11 76,355.71 0.00 1,047,445.73 16

Other Contracted Services 16,000.00 16,000.00 320.00 0.00 14,240.00

0

Travel 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0

Maint & Repair-Equipment 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00

7

Retirement Hybrid Stabilization 2,000.00 2,000.00 94.30 0.00 1,905.70 5

Employer Medicare 9,570.00 9,570.00 628.03 0.00 8,941.97

1

Medical Insurance 80,000.00 80,000.00 1,659.79 0.00 78,340.21 2

Life Insurance 4,537.00 4,537.00 45.15 0.00 4,491.85

7

Pensions 48,840.00 48,840.00 2,611.37 0.00 46,228.63 5

Social Security 40,920.00 40,920.00 2,685.10 0.00 38,234.90

11

Cafeteria Personnel 430,000.00 430,000.00 19,020.98 0.00 410,979.02 4

Supervisor/Director 230,000.00 230,000.00 25,274.34 0.00 204,725.66

FOR AUGUST, 2022 THRU AUGUST, 2022

LEDGER TYPE : 5 - EXPENSES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 6 of 12Page:

NUTRITION FUND EXPENSES
10/07/2022

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 426753 10:06:50 AM
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2022-2023	BUDGET	REPORT
August	31,	2022

Arlington,	Tennessee

ARLINGTON	COMMUNITY	SCHOOLS
FEDERAL	&	DISCRETIONARY	GRANTS



PROJECT CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

0010 11,370.38 0.00

0100 92,708.46 0.00

0200 5,219.44 0.00

0300 1,345.22 0.00

0410 975.60 0.00

0800 1,450.00 0.00

0900 63,327.08 0.00

0901 0.00 0.00

0910 0.00 0.00

0911 0.00 0.00

0931 0.00 0.00

0935 160,180.81 0.00

0936 106,477.22 0.00

0937 0.00 0.00

0938 0.00 0.00

0950 15,000.00 0.00

6001 0.00 0.00

6006 5,064.80 0.00

6008 0.00 0.00

6026 0.00 0.00

TOTALS: 463,119.01 0.00 5Ledger Type: 4 - REVENUES 11,685,111.00 12,089,763.34 606,510.28 0.00 11,483,253.06

5

Safe Schools 91,334.00 110,892.67 2,537.64 0.00 108,355.03 2

ACS Sponsorship Program Fund 130,000.00 130,000.00 7,000.00 0.00 123,000.00

0

Coordinated School Health 85,000.00 85,000.00 9,631.96 0.00 75,368.04 11

Arlington Education Foundation Donation 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00

0

Literacy Training Stipend Grant (Early PK-5) 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 100

Math Implementation Support Grant 71,250.00 71,250.00 0.00 0.00 71,250.00

3

Fiscal Pre-Monitoring Supports Grant 46,200.00 46,200.00 0.00 0.00 46,200.00 0

ARPA / ESSER 3.0 6,592,510.00 6,592,510.00 210,280.58 0.00 6,382,229.42

0

CRRSA / ESSER 2.0 1,981,591.00 1,981,591.00 160,180.81 0.00 1,821,410.19 8

CARES ACT / ESSER 1.0 271,437.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0

ARP IDEA, Preschool 0.00 15,377.13 0.00 0.00 15,377.13 0

IDEA, Preschool 34,014.00 19,463.44 0.00 0.00 19,463.44

5

ARP IDEA, Part B 0.00 154,336.80 0.00 0.00 154,336.80 0

IDEA, Part B 1,268,879.00 1,292,005.94 63,531.73 0.00 1,228,474.21

3

Carl Perkins 55,375.00 60,964.95 1,450.00 0.00 59,514.95 2

Title IV, Part A, Safe & Drug Free Schools 25,053.00 33,044.27 975.60 0.00 32,068.67

15

Title III, Part A, English Language Acquisition 9,873.00 9,070.85 1,935.22 0.00 7,135.63 21

Title II, Part A, Training & Recruiting 85,256.00 106,987.44 16,214.66 0.00 90,772.78

15

Title I, Part A, Improving Academic Achievement 777,339.00 1,195,863.10 95,088.64 0.00 1,100,774.46 8

Consolidated Administration 140,000.00 150,205.75 22,683.44 0.00 127,522.31

FOR AUGUST, 2022 THRU AUGUST, 2022

LEDGER TYPE : 4 - REVENUES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 8 of 12Page:

GRANT REVENUE
10/07/2022

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 426754 10:10:02 AM



PROJECT CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

0010 11,370.38 0.00

0100 92,724.89 130,639.91

0200 5,219.44 0.00

0300 1,345.22 0.00

0410 975.60 1,200.22

0800 1,450.00 4,000.00

0900 63,327.08 0.00

0901 0.00 405.85

0910 0.00 0.00

0911 0.00 1,027.29

0931 955.03 0.00

0935 160,180.81 3,130.07

0936 106,477.22 6,793.25

0937 0.00 0.00

0938 0.00 71,250.00

0950 15,000.00 0.00

6001 0.00 0.00

6006 5,064.80 3,642.88

6008 0.00 0.00

6026 0.00 24,847.29

TOTALS: 464,090.47 246,936.76 7Ledger Type: 5 - EXPENSES 11,685,111.00 12,089,763.34 599,526.71 0.00 11,243,299.87

0

Safe Schools 91,334.00 110,892.67 2,537.64 0.00 83,507.74 25

ACS Sponsorship Program Fund 130,000.00 130,000.00 0.00 0.00 130,000.00

0

Coordinated School Health 85,000.00 85,000.00 9,631.96 0.00 71,725.16 16

Arlington Education Foundation Donation 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00

100

Literacy Training Stipend Grant (Early PK-5) 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 100

Math Implementation Support Grant 71,250.00 71,250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3

Fiscal Pre-Monitoring Supports Grant 46,200.00 46,200.00 0.00 0.00 46,200.00 0

ARPA / ESSER 3.0 6,592,510.00 6,592,510.00 210,280.58 0.00 6,375,436.17

0

CRRSA / ESSER 2.0 1,981,591.00 1,981,591.00 160,180.81 0.00 1,818,280.12 8

CARES ACT / ESSER 1.0 271,437.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0

ARP IDEA, Preschool 0.00 15,377.13 0.00 0.00 14,349.84 7

IDEA, Preschool 34,014.00 19,463.44 0.00 0.00 19,463.44

5

ARP IDEA, Part B 0.00 154,336.80 0.00 0.00 153,930.95 0

IDEA, Part B 1,268,879.00 1,292,005.94 63,531.73 0.00 1,228,474.21

7

Carl Perkins 55,375.00 60,964.95 1,450.00 0.00 55,514.95 9

Title IV, Part A, Safe & Drug Free Schools 25,053.00 33,044.27 975.60 0.00 30,868.45

15

Title III, Part A, English Language Acquisition 9,873.00 9,070.85 1,935.22 0.00 7,135.63 21

Title II, Part A, Training & Recruiting 85,256.00 106,987.44 16,214.66 0.00 90,772.78

15

Title I, Part A, Improving Academic Achievement 777,339.00 1,195,863.10 95,105.07 0.00 970,118.12 19

Consolidated Administration 140,000.00 150,205.75 22,683.44 0.00 127,522.31

FOR AUGUST, 2022 THRU AUGUST, 2022

LEDGER TYPE : 5 - EXPENSES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 9 of 12Page:

GRANT EXPENSES
10/07/2022

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 426755 10:12:13 AM
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ARLINGTON	COMMUNITY	SCHOOLS
CONSTRUCTION	IN	PROGRESS
2022-2023	BUDGET	REPORT

August	31,	2022
Arlington,	Tennessee



PROJECT CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

0000 0.00 0.00

0000  0.00  0.00 

0000  0.00  0.00 

TOTALS:  0.00  0.00 

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 384988 2:47:38 PM

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 11 of 12Page:

CIP RESTRICTED FOR CAPITAL PROJECTS

FOR AUGUST, 2022 THRU AUGUST, 2022

REVENUE & FUND BALANCE

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD0

Revenue & Fund Balance                  1,800,000.00                  1,800,000.00 0.00  0.00                      1,800,000.00 0

Fund Balance 0.00 

Other Local Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00 0

1,800,000.00 0Bonds Issued 1,800,000.00 1,800,000.00 0.00  0.00 



PROJECT CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

0000 0.00 0.00

TOTALS: 0.00 0.00

0

Ledger Type: 5 - EXPENSES 1,800,000.00 1,800,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,800,000.00 0

Building Construction 1,800,000.00 1,800,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,800,000.00

FOR AUGUST, 2022 THRU AUGUST, 2022

LEDGER TYPE : 5 - EXPENSES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE

PERCENT 
ENCMBRD
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CIP EXPENSES
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INTERLOCAL HEALTH BENEFITS PLAN ASSET TRUST 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2022 



FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



Whitehorn 
Tankersley & 

~ Davis, PLLC 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

670 Oakleaf Off i ce Lone 
M em phis, TN 3 8 1 1 7- A 8 i 1 

(901) 767-5080 • (901) 767-5263 FAX 
www. wtdcpo. com 

ACCOUNTANT'S COMPILATION REPORT 

The Board of Directors 
Interlocal Health Benefits Plan Asset Trust 
Memphis, Tennessee 

Management is responsible for the accompanying financial statements oflnterlocal Health 
Benefits Plan Asset Trust, which comprise the Statement of Net Position- Modified Cash 
Basis as of June 30, 2022, and the related Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Change in 
Net Position- Modified Cash Basis for the one month and year to date periods then ended 
and for determining that the modified cash basis of accounting is an acceptable financial 
reporting framework. We have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with 
Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the 
Accounting Review Services Committee of the AICPA. We did not audit or review the 
financial statements, nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy 
or completeness of the information provided by management. Accordingly, we do not 
express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on these financial 
statements. 

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the modified cash basis of 
accounting, which is a basis of accounting other than accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 

Management has elected to omit substantially all of the disclosures ordinarily included in 
fmancial statements prepared in accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting. If 
the omitted disclosures were included in the fmancial statements, they might influence the 
user's conclusions about the Entity's assets, liabilities, net position, revenues and expenses. 
Accordingly, these financial statements are not designed for those who are not informed 
about such matters. 

We are not independent with respect to Interlocal Health Benefits Plan Asset Trust. 

September 22, 2022 
Memphis, Tennessee 

AMERICAN li-lSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBliC ACCOUNTANTS 
AICPA DIVISION OF FIRMS: PRIVATE COMPANIES PRACTICE SECTION 

TENNESSEE SOCIETY O·F CERriFIED PUBliC ACCOUNTANTS 



INTERLOCAL HEALTH BENEFITS PLAN ASSET TRUST 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION- MODIFIED CASH BASIS 

JUNE 30, 2022 

ASSETS 
Regions Bank Public Funds DDA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 79.181.65 

Regions Public Funds Credit Account . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.776.318.46 

Regions Bank Trust Account 
Accrued Investment Income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,658.45 
Cash ................................................ . 
Goldman Sachs Financial Square ........................ . 
Fidelity Investments MM Funds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,773,861.53 
Regions Bank Trust Account - Other ..................... . 

14,786,519.98 

Leasehold Improvements ................................. . 139,837.87 

TOTAL ASSETS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 16.781.857.96 

LIABILITIES 
Notes Payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ~$ _ ___..:.,35""",5~0"""3....:..0~0 

NET POSITION- UNRESTRICTED ....................... . 16.746.354.96 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 16.781.857.96 

See Accountant's Compilation Report 



INTERLOCAL HEALTH BENEFITS PLAN ASSET TRUST 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES 

AND CHANGE IN NET POSITION- MODIFIED CASH BASIS 

REVENUES 

1 Month Ended 
June 30. 2022 

Premiums . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 3,170,840.83 
Cobra Credits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.889.87 

Total Premiums . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,173.730.70 

Pharmacy Rebates 

Miscellaneous Credits ................ . 

Miscellaneous Income ................ . 

Investment Income ................... . 

Stop Loss Reimbursements ............ . 

TOTAL REVENUES 

EXPENSES 
Administrative Fees .................. . 
Insurance Claims Disbursements ........ . 
Insurance Premium .................. . 
Trustee Fees ........................ . 
Miscellaneous Expenses .............. . 
Professional Fees .................... . 
Taxes .............................. . 

Bartlett Clinic 
Care Here Clinic Fees 
Clinic Repairs and Maintenance ...... . 
Clinic Supplies .................... . 
Liability Insurance ................. . 
Rent ............................ . 

41 477.73 

13.204.59 

323.693.06 

3.552.106.08 

327,182.64 
3,481,859.26 

9,571.09 
4,557.29 

4,835.50 

3.828,005.78 

26,426.50 

53,122.81 

3.611.58 
83.160.89 

See Accountant's Compilation Report 

Year Ended 
June 30,2022 

$ 47,068,164.65 
11.058.37 

47.079.223.02 

630.830.01 

518.41 

20.00 

26.435.91 

323.693.06 

48.060.720.41 

2,058,565.20 
39,740,516.30 

77,167.09 
42,793.84 

67,665.00 
11.926.02 

41.998.633.45 

314,338.50 
611.63 

530,019.81 
1,980.00 

25.006.32 
871.956.26 



INTERLOCAL HEALTH BENEFITS PLAN ASSET TRUST 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES 

AND CHANGE IN NET POSITION ~MODIFIED CASH BASIS ~ CONTINUED 

EXPENSES ~ continued 
Collierville Clinic 

1 Month Ended 
June 30, 2022 

Care Here Clinic Fees ............... $ 26,426.50 
667.33 

42,618.38 
Clinic Repairs and Maintenance ...... . 
Clinic Supplies .................... . 
Liability Insurance ................. . 
Property Taxes .................... . 
Rent ............................ . 2.121.73 

71.833.94 

TOTAL EXPENSES . . . . . . . . . . . 3.983.000.61 

CHANGE IN NET POSITION . . . . . . . . . . . (430,894.53) 

Net position at beginning of period . . . . . . . 17.1 77.249.49 

Net position at end of period . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 16.746.354.96 

See Accountant's Compilation Report 

Year Ended 
June 30, 2022 

$ 314,338.50 
4;609.78 

513,860.71 
1,980.00 

72.24 
25.893.35 

860,754.58 

43,731.344.29 

4,329,376.12 

12.416.978.84 

$ 16.746.354.96 















INTERLOCAL HEALTH BENEFITS PLAN ASSET TRUST 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AUGUST 31, 2022 



FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



Whitehorn 
Tankersley & 

~Davis, PLLC 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

670 Oakleaf Office Lane 
Memphis, TN 38117-4811 

{901) 767-5080 • (901) 767-5263 FAX 
www. wtd cpa. com 

ACCOUNTANT'S COMPILATION REPORT 

The Board of Directors 
Interlocal Health Benefits Plan Asset Trust 
Memphis, Tellllessee 

Management is responsible for the accompanying fm.ancial statements oflnterlocal Health 
Benefits Plan Asset Trust, which comprise the Statement of Net Position- Modified Cash 
Basis as of August 31, 2022, and the related Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Change 
in Net Position- Modified Cash Basis for the one month and year to date periods then ended 
and for determining that the modified cash basis of accounting is an acceptable fmancial 
reporting framework. We have,performed a compilation engagement in accordance with 
Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the 
Accounting Review Services Committee of the AICPA. We did not audit or review the 
fmancial statements, nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy 
or completeness of the information provided by management. Accordingly, we do not 
express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on these fmancial 
statements. 

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the modified cash basis of 
accounting, which is a basis of accounting other than accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 

Management has elected to omit substantially all of the disclosures ordinarily included in 
fmancial statements prepared in accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting. If 
the omitted disclosures were included in the fmancial statements, they might influence the 
user's conclusions about the Entity's assets, liabilities, net position, revenues and expenses. 
Accordingly, these fmancial statements are not designed for those who are not informed 
about such matters. 

We are not independent with respect to Interlocal Health Benefits Plan Asset Trust. 

September 22, 2022 
Memphis, Tellllessee 

AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFJ!':D PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 
AICPA DIVISION OF FJRMS: PRIVATE COMP.A.i'!IES PRACTICE SECTION 

TENNESSEE SOCIETY OF CtRTIFIED PUBliC ACCOUNTANTS 



INTERLOCAL HEALTH BENEFITS PLAN ASSET TRUST 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION- MODIFIED CASH BASIS 

AUGUST 31,2022 

ASSETS 
Regions Bank Public Funds DDA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 922.465.67 

Regions Public Funds Credit Account . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 ,897,132.52 

Regions Bank Trust Account 
Accrued Investment Income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21,632.31 
Cash ............................................... . 
Goldman Sachs Financial Square ........................ . 
Fidelity Investments MM Funds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11,578,386.28 
Regions Bank Trust Account - Other ..................... . 

11,600,018.59 

Leasehold Improvements ................................. . 96.468.80 

TOTAL ASSETS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 14,516,085.58 

LIABILITIES 
Notes Payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ....$_---""-"33.....,,5"""5=0 ...... .3...._3 

NET POSITION- UNRESTRICTED ....................... . 14.482,53 5.25 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 14,516,085.58 

See Accountant's Compilation Report 



INTERLOCAL HEALTH BENEFITS PLAN ASSET TRUST 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES 

AND CHANGE IN NET POSITION - MODIFIED CASH BASIS 

REVENUES 

1 Month Ended 
August 31.2022 

Premiums . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 2,361,047.22 
Cobra Credits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 723.23 

Total Premiums . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.361.770.45 

Pharmacy Rebates 

Miscellaneous Credits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Miscellaneous Income ................ . 

Investment Income ................... . 

Stop Loss Reimbursements ............ . 

TOTAL REVENUES 

EXPENSES 
Administrative Fees .................. . 
Insurance Claims Disbursements ........ . 
Insurance Premium .................. . 
Trustee Fees ........................ . 
Miscellaneous Expenses .............. . 
Professional Fees .................... . 
Taxes ............................. . 

Bartlett Clinic 
Care Here Clinic Fees 
Clinic Repairs and Maintenance ...... . 
Clinic Supplies .................... . 
Liability Insurance ................. . 
Rent ............................ . 

82.421.82 

22.138.77 

154.796.95 

2.621.127.99 

4,081,717.29 
4,651.00 
3,952.89 

18,506.00 

4.108.827.18 

26,324.50 

54,530.43 

3.611.58 
84.466.51 

See Accountant's Compilation Report 

2 Months Ended 
Au~rust 31, 2022 

$ 4,129,294.10 
1.446.46 

4.130.740.56 

102.137.47 

40.235.53 

154.796.95 

4.427.910.51 

168,183.65 
5,991,078.19 

4,651.00 
8,353.78 

37,479.00 
13.720.66 

6.223.466.28 

52,649.00 

96,405.03 

4.931.58 
153.985.61 



INTERLOCAL HEALTH BENEFITS PLAN ASSET TRUST 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES 

AND CHANGE IN NET POSITION- MODIFIED CASH BASIS - CONTINUED 

EXPENSES - continued 
Collierville Clinic 

1 Month Ended 
AU2USt 31,2022 

Care Here Clinic Fees ............... $ 26,324.50 
Clinic Repairs and Maintenance ...... . 
Clinic Supplies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 
Liability Insurance ................. . 
Property Taxes .................... . 
Rent ............................ . 

Pharmacy 
Administrative Fees ................ . 
Pharmacy Expenses ................ . 
Rent ............................ . 
Utilities ......................... . 

TOTAL EXPENSES .......... . 

CHANGE IN NET POSITION .......... . 

Net position at beginning of period ...... . 

41,154.95 

2.121.73 
69.601.18 

3,720.90 
37,208.96 

618.00 
41.547.86 

4.304.442. 73 

(1,683,314.74) 

16.165.849.99 

Net position at end of period . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 14.482.535.25 

See Accountant's Compilation Report 

2 Months Ended 
AU2USt 31, 2022 

$ 52,649.00 

79,088.44 

4.243.46 
135.980.90 

19,834.59 
155,428.94 

2,291.58 
742.32 

178.297.43 

6.691.730.22 

(2,263,819.71) 

16.746.354.96 

$ 14.482.535.25 
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ACS RESOLUTION 2022-23 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 

BOARD OF EDUCATION  

AMENDING THE 2022-2023 SCHOOLS BUDGET 

 
WHEREAS, T.C.A. § 49-2-301(b)(1)(U) requires the Board to assign to the 

Superintendent the task of submitting a budget to the Board annually for approval and 

presenting the budget to the local legislative body for adoption; AND 

 

WHEREAS, T.C.A. § 49-2-301(b)(1)(U)(i) provides that, “The budget shall set forth 

in itemized form the amount necessary to operate the schools for the scholastic year beginning 

on July 1”; AND 

 

WHEREAS, the Board adopted the 2022-2023 annual budget on May 24, 2022; AND 

 

WHEREAS, the Town of Arlington adopted ACS’s 2022-2023 budget on June 6, 2022; 

AND 
 

WHEREAS, T.C.A. § 49-2-301(b)(1)(U)(ii) provides that, “Any change in the 

expenditure of money as provided for by the budget shall first be ratified by the local board and 

the local legislative body”; AND 

 

WHEREAS, the Tennessee Attorney General has opined that, a change in expenditures 

that reallocates funds from one major category to another requires the prior ratification of both 

the local legislative body and the Board and changes in fund allocations within a major category 

require the prior ratification of the Board; AND 

 

WHEREAS, the Superintendent deems it necessary to change fund allocations within 

major categories of the 2022-2023 budget which requires Board ratification. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Arlington Community Schools 

Board of Education hereby ratifies the following changes to fund allocations within major 

categories of the 2022-2023 budget: 
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Fund Function Object Description Budget Add Subtract Amended Budget

141 71300 429 Instructional Supplies & Materials -Welding 137,725.00         2,000.00           139,725.00           

141 71300 449 CTE Textbooks 40,000.00           8,000.00           32,000.00             

141 71300 730 Vocational Equipment 57,500.00           6,000.00           63,500.00             

Totals 235,225.00         8,000.00           8,000.00           235,225.00           

Fund Function Object Description Budget Add Subtract Amended Budget

141 72110 471 Software 80,000.00           10,000.00         90,000.00             

141 72110 524 In-Service/Staff Development 17,000.00           10,000.00         7,000.00               

141 72120 413 Drugs & Medical Supplies 900.00                930.00              1,830.00               

141 72120 735 Health Equipment 2,000.00             930.00              1,070.00               

141 72130 355 Travel 1,350.00             1,500.00           2,850.00               

141 72130 790 Other Equipment 15,300.00           1,500.00           13,800.00             

-                         

Totals 116,550.00         12,430.00         12,430.00         116,550.00           

Fund 141 - 71000 Instruction

Fund 141 - 72000 - Support Service

Fund Function Object Project Description Budget Add Subtract Amended Budget

142 47404 000 0702 ARP Homeless 2.0 -                      16,738.57         16,738.57             

142 47307 000 0935 ESSER 2.0 1,981,591.00      716,332.17       1,265,258.83        

142 47401 000 0936 ESSER 3.0 6,592,510.00      1,112,225.48   5,480,284.52        

Totals 8,574,101.00      16,738.57         1,828,557.65   6,762,281.92        

Fund 142 - Federal Grants Revenue
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Fund Function Object Project Description Budget Add Subtract Amended Budget

Fund 142 - Federal Grants Expenses

142 71100 189 0702 Other Salaries & Wages -                      680.00              680.00                   

142 71100 201 0702 Social Security -                      42.50                42.50                     

142 71100 204 0702 State Retirement -                      59.09                59.09                     

142 71100 212 0702 Employer Medicare -                      9.86                  9.86                       

142 72130 399 0702 Other Contracted Services -                      4,060.00           4,060.00               

142 72130 499 0702 Other Supplies and Materials -                      4,060.00           4,060.00               

142 72130 599 0702 Other Charges -                      4,358.30           4,358.30               

142 72210 399 0702 Other Contracted Services -                      1,000.00           1,000.00               

142 72710 599 0702 Other Charges -                      2,468.82           2,468.82               

142 71100 116 0935 Teachers 128,000.00         128,000.00       -                         

142 71100 201 0935 Social Security 7,950.00             7,950.00           -                         

142 71100 204 0935 State Retirement 17,175.00           17,175.00         -                         

142 71100 206 0935 Life Insurance 1,000.00             1,000.00           -                         

142 71100 207 0935 Medical Insurance 18,400.00           18,400.00         -                         

142 71100 212 0935 Employer Medicare 1,875.00             1,875.00           -                         

142 71100 722 0935 Regular Instruction 4,000.00             138,500.00       142,500.00           

142 72120 189 0935 Other Salaries & Wages 94,000.00           46,768.00         47,232.00             

142 72120 201 0935 Social Security 5,840.00             2,840.00           3,000.00               

142 72120 204 0935 State Retirement 6,970.00             3,620.00           3,350.00               

142 72120 206 0935 Life Insurance 650.00                350.00              300.00                   

142 72120 207 0935 Medical Insurance 18,400.00           18,200.00         200.00                   

142 72120 212 0935 Employer Medicare 1,375.00             675.00              700.00                   

142 72120 399 0935 Other Contracted Services 3,478.00             3,478.00           -                         

142 72120 499 0935 Other Supplies and Materials 4,644.00             4,644.00           -                         

142 72210 105 0935 Supervisor/Director 6,385.00             6,385.00           -                         

142 72210 189 0935 Other Salaries & Wages 54,000.00           54,000.00         -                         

142 72210 195 0935 Certified Sub Teachers 20,000.00           165,000.00       185,000.00           

142 72210 201 0935 Social Security 5,040.00             6,480.00           11,520.00             

142 72210 204 0935 State Retirement 4,660.00             4,660.00           -                         

142 72210 206 0935 Life Insurance 450.00                450.00              -                         

142 72210 207 0935 Medical Insurance 9,670.00             9,670.00           -                         

142 72210 212 0935 Employer Medicare 1,190.00             1,065.00           2,255.00               

142 72210 499 0935 Other Supplies and Materials 7,460.00             7,460.00           -                         

142 72210 599 0935 Other Charges 7,460.00             7,460.00           -                         

142 72610 189 0935 Other Salaries & Wages 120,000.00         120,000.00       -                         

142 72610 201 0935 Social Security 7,440.00             7,440.00           -                         

142 72610 204 0935 State Retirement 8,880.00             8,880.00           -                         

142 72610 206 0935 Life Insurance 825.00                825.00              -                         

142 72610 207 0935 Medical Insurance 36,800.00           36,800.00         -                         

142 72610 212 0935 Employer Medicare 1,740.00             1,740.00           -                         
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Fund Function Object Project Description Budget Add Subtract Amended Budget

Fund 142 - Federal Grants Expenses

142 72610 399 0935 Other Contracted Services 20,000.00           130,000.00       150,000.00           

142 72610 410 0935 Custodial Supplies 30,000.00           9,000.00           21,000.00             

142 76100 399 0935 Other Contracted Services -                      125,000.00       125,000.00           

142 76100 706 0935 Building Construction 1,075,834.00      1,075,834.00   -                         

142 76100 707 0935 Building Improvements 250,000.00         323,201.83       573,201.83           

142 71100 116 0936 Teachers 122,800.00         128,800.00       251,600.00           

142 71100 163 0936 Educational Assistants 129,180.00         2,240.00           126,940.00           

142 71100 188 0936 Bonus Payments 236,483.00         1,917.00           238,400.00           

142 71100 189 0936 Other Salaries & Wages 315,750.00         20,000.00         335,750.00           

142 71100 201 0936 Social Security 57,093.00           3,713.04           60,806.04             

142 71100 204 0936 State Retirement 45,655.00           50,250.00         95,905.00             

142 71100 206 0936 Life Insurance 1,690.00             900.00              2,590.00               

142 71100 207 0936 Medical Insurance 73,600.00           18,400.00         92,000.00             

142 71100 212 0936 Employer Medicare 10,604.00           5,991.00           16,595.00             

142 71100 312 0936 Contracts w Private Agencies 30,000.00           30,000.00         -                         

142 71100 399 0936 Other Contracted Services -                      6,500.00           6,500.00               

142 71100 429 0936 Instructional Supplies & Materials 432,520.00         2,339.84           430,180.16           

142 71100 722 0936 Regular Instruction Equipment 1,097,612.00      530,873.46       566,738.54           

142 71200 189 0936 Other Salaries & Wages 68,400.00           68,400.00         -                         

142 71200 201 0936 Social Security 4,245.00             4,245.00           -                         

142 71200 204 0936 Pensions 7,230.00             7,230.00           -                         

142 71200 212 0936 Employer Medicare 1,000.00             1,000.00           -                         

142 72120 188 0936 Bonus Payments 6,000.00             1,000.00           7,000.00               

142 72120 189 0936 Other Salaries & Wages 14,040.00           42,320.00         56,360.00             

142 72120 201 0936 Social Security 1,275.00             3,060.00           4,335.00               

142 72120 204 0936 State Retirement 920.00                4,280.00           5,200.00               

142 72120 206 0936 Life Insurance -                      100.00              100.00                   

142 72120 207 0936 Medical Insurance -                      4,600.00           4,600.00               

142 72120 212 0936 Employer Medicare 300.00                700.00              1,000.00               

142 72120 413 0936 Drugs & Medical Supplies 760.00                760.00              -                         

142 72120 499 0936 Other Supplies & Materials 1,100.00             1,100.00           -                         

142 72120 599 0936 Other Charges 4,640.00             4,640.00           -                         

142 72120 735 0936 Health Equipment 3,980.00             3,980.00           -                         

142 72120 790 0936 Other Equipment 10,615.00           10,615.00         -                         
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Fund Function Object Project Description Budget Add Subtract Amended Budget

Fund 142 - Federal Grants Expenses

142 72210 105 0936 Supervisor/Director 7,000.00             7,000.00           14,000.00             

142 72210 162 0936 Clerical Personnel 90,000.00           4,798.96           94,798.96             

142 72210 188 0936 Bonus Payments 98,000.00           2,000.00           100,000.00           

142 72210 195 0936 Certified Sub Teachers -                      159,350.00       159,350.00           

142 72210 201 0936 Social Security 19,796.00           11,734.65         31,530.65             

142 72210 204 0936 State Retirement 29,180.00           12.10                29,192.10             

142 72210 206 0936 Life Insurance 1,505.00             140.54              1,645.54               

142 72210 207 0936 Medical Insurance 36,800.00           13,523.41         50,323.41             

142 72210 212 0936 Employer Medicare 4,510.00             3,667.85           8,177.85               

142 72210 399 0936 Other Contracted Services 8,000.00             160.25              7,839.75               

142 72210 524 0936 In-Service/Staff Development 135,050.00         23,750.00         111,300.00           

142 72220 399 0936 Other Contracted Services 19,500.00           19,500.00         -                         

142 72410 162 0936 Clerical Personnel 6,720.00             2,240.00           4,480.00               

142 72410 201 0936 Social Security 417.00                117.00              300.00                   

142 72410 204 0936 State Retirement 800.00                465.00              335.00                   

142 72610 188 0936 Bonus Payments 12,600.00           1,400.00           14,000.00             

142 72610 189 0936 Other Salaries & Wages 135,000.00         104,964.00       30,036.00             

142 72610 201 0936 Social Security 9,221.00             5,846.00           3,375.00               

142 72610 204 0936 State Retirement 11,378.00           7,514.80           3,863.20               

142 72610 206 0936 Life Insurance 825.00                825.00              -                         

142 72610 207 0936 Medical Insurance 36,800.00           36,800.00         -                         

142 72610 212 0936 Employer Medicare 2,223.00             1,438.00           785.00                   

142 72610 399 0936 Other Contracted Services 155,200.00         53,873.21         101,326.79           

142 72610 410 0936 Custodial Supplies 158,375.00         58,375.00         100,000.00           

142 72610 499 0936 Other Supplies & Materials 18,010.00           18,010.00         -                         

142 73100 188 0936 Bonus Payments 17,600.00           1,000.00           18,600.00             

142 73100 201 0936 Social Security 9,591.00             500.20              10,091.20             

142 73100 204 0936 State Retirement 12,812.00           10,488.80         2,323.20               

142 73100 206 0936 Life Insurance 150.00                250.00              400.00                   

142 73100 207 0936 Medical Insurance 73,600.00           73,600.00         -                         

142 73100 212 0936 Employer Medicare 2,255.00             100.20              2,355.20               

142 73100 710 0936 Food Service Equipment -                      129,882.62       129,882.62           

142 76100 399 0936 Other Contracted Services 1,180,000.00      30,000.00         1,150,000.00        

142 76100 707 0936 Building Improvements 1,375,000.00      624,726.69       750,273.31           

Totals 8,327,001.00      1,533,876.97   3,345,696.05   6,515,181.92        
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 On this       25th       of October, 2022. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Dr. Dale Viox, Chairman Jeffery G. Mayo, Superintendent 

Arlington Community Schools Arlington Community Schools 

Board of Education Secretary to the Board 
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ACS RESOLUTION 2022-24 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 
BOARD OF EDUCATION TO APPROVE  

REVISED 2022-23 SCHOOL FIELD TRIPS 

 
WHEREAS, T.C.A. § 49-2-110 provides that schools "shall not require any student to pay 

a fee to the school for any purpose, except as authorized by the board of education"; AND 
 
WHEREAS, T.C.A. § 49-2-114 provides that fees for activities that occur during regular 

school hours; fees for activities and supplies required to participate in all courses offered for credit 
or grade; fees or tuition applicable to courses taken during the summer by a student, except that 
nonresident students regularly enrolled in another school system may be required to pay fees or 
tuition for such summer courses; and fees required for graduation ceremonies may be waived for 
students who receive free or reduced price lunches; AND 

 
WHEREAS, the Tennessee Constitution and State statutes as interpreted by the Tennessee 

Attorney General prohibit schools from requiring any student, regardless of income, from being 
charged a fee, "as a condition to attending a public school, or using its equipment while receiving 
educational training"; AND 

 
WHEREAS, Tennessee State Board Rule No. 0520-01-02-.16 provides that the following 

school fees may be requested from, but not required of, any student regardless of financial status, 
provided that the fees are approved by the local board of education: 

 
1. Fees for activities that occur during regular school hours including field 

trips, any portion of which fall within the school day; or for activities 
outside regular school hours if required for credit or grade; 

 
2. Fees for activities and supplies required to participate in all courses offered 

for credit or grade, including interscholastic athletics and marching band if 
taken for credit in accordance with local board policies; 

 
3. Fees or tuition applicable to courses taken during the summer by a student, 

except that nonresident students regularly enrolled in another school system 
may be required to pay fees or tuition for such summer courses; 
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4. Fees required for graduation ceremonies; and 
 
5. Refundable security deposits requested by a school for use of school 

property for courses offered for credit or grade, including interscholastic 
athletics and marching band, if taken for credit or grade. 

 
WHEREAS, although parents are not required to pay "school fees" as defined in 

Tennessee State Board Rule No. 0520-01-02-.16, certain programs would not be possible if parents 
did not pay fees. 

 
WHEREAS, State Board Rule No. 0520-01-02-.16 provides that the following fees may 

be required: 
 
1. Fines imposed on all students for late-returned library books, parking, or other 

traffic fines imposed for abuse of parking privileges on school property; or 
reasonable charges for lost or destroyed textbooks, library books, workbooks, or 
any other property of the school; 

 
2. Debts incurred; 
 
3. Refundable security deposits collected by a school for use of school property for 

participation in extracurricular, non-credit-bearing activities; 
 
4. Costs for extracurricular activities, occurring outside the regular school day, 

including sports, optional trips, clubs, or social events; and 
 
5. Non-resident tuition charged of all students attending a school system other than 

the one serving their place of residence. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ARLINGTON COMMUNITY 

SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION THAT, 
 
The 2022-2023 field trip schedule, as represented on Attachment “A”, is hereby approved. 
 
On this      25th     day of October, 2022. 

 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________ _________________________________ 
Dr. Dale Viox, Chairman Jeffery G. Mayo, Superintendent 
Arlington Community Schools Arlington Community Schools Board of Education 
Board of Education Secretary to the Board 
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ATTACHMENT  A 
        Field Trips 

 

 

Submitter's 
Name Start Date End Date Activity Title School Trip Type Destination Grade Student 

Fee Fee Description

MCDONALD, 
MARK 11/11/2022 11/13/2022

Model United 
Nations 
Conference - 
Nov. 2022

Arlington 
High

Educational 
Field Trip

Murfreesboro, 
TN Embassy 
Suites 
Conference 
Center

High 
School 520

Students pay the full fee, although the YMCA 
does award some financial aid to those 
students who meet the qualifications.  Fee 
breakdown:  $175 Conference fee, $112 Hotel 
room, $173 Transportation fee, $60 Chaperone 
fee.

FORBESS, 
JULIE 11/28/2022 11/30/2022 Beta Club State 

Convention
Arlington 
High

Non-
Instructional 
Field Trip

Nashville - 
Opryland Hotel

High 
School 30

The student fee of $30 covers the student 
registration fee. The remainder of the expenses 
are paid through Beta Club account and 
includes the hotel rooms, the charter bus, 
supplies for competitions, substitutes for the 
chaperones, and meal reimbursement for the 
chaperones.

GOODWIN, 
BRITTANY 12/9/2022 12/9/2022

Arlington 
Elementary 1st 
Grade Field Trip

Arlington 
Elementary

Educational 
Field Trip

Children's 
Museum of 
Memphis

1 12 The $12 student fee includes $7 for museum 
entrance and $5 for bus transportation.

PUTNAM, 
ASHLEY 12/13/2022 12/13/2022

3rd Grade Field 
Trip: Playhouse 
on the Square

Donelson 
Elementary

Educational 
Field Trip

Playhouse on 
the Square 3 8

Students/parents will pay for the field trip. The 
bus is $4.00/student and the play is 
$4.00/student.

WIELAND, 
CYNTHIA 1/13/2023 1/14/2023 TN Thespian 

Conference
Arlington 
High

Educational 
Field Trip

Middle TN 
State, 
Murfreesboro, 
TN

High 
School 250

Student fee includes $85 per student for two-
day conference registration with remaining 
$165 to cover one night hotel room for each 
student, charter bus transportation,  and three 
included meals.

ANDERSON, 
MELANIE 2/3/2023 2/3/2023

PAVE/NAHS Field 
Trip to West TN 
Museum of Art and 
Memphis Brooks 
Museum

Arlington 
High

Educational 
Field Trip

West TN Museum 
of Art and 
Memphis Brooks 
Museum - 
Humboldt, TN

High 
School 20

Student will pay $20 to cover cost of subs($6) 
and buses ($14). Students will bring a sack 
lunch and drink to eat on the bus between 
museum visits.

WILLIAMS, LISA 3/6/2023 3/6/2023

2nd Grade Field 
Trip- Cannon 
Performing Art 
Center

Donelson 
Elementary

Educational 
Field Trip

Cannon 
Performing Art 
Center

2 12
The $12 student fee includes $8 for admission, 
$3.25 for bus transportation, and 75 cents for 
snack/water.
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ACS RESOLUTION 2022-26 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE  

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION 

TO ADOPT THE SOURCEWELL MASTER AGREEMENT 

AND TO AUTHORIZE PARTICPATION IN THE 

SOURCEWELL PURCHASING COOPERATIVE 

 
 WHEREAS, the Arlington Community Schools Board of Education (“ACS” or “The ACS 

Board”) desires to participate in the Sourcewell National Purchasing Cooperative, (the 

“Cooperative”), a program created to provide school districts and other governmental entities, 

nationwide, with competitive pricing options; AND 

 

 WHEREAS, ACS is authorized to participate in a “Cooperative” by adopting the 

Cooperative’s “Master Agreement”, pursuant to T.C.A. § 12-3-1205; AND 

 

 WHEREAS, Sourcewell’s solicitation process meets ACS’s solicitation requirements. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Arlington Community Schools Board 

of Education hereby adopts the terms of Sourcewell’s Master Agreement, which is attached hereto 

as “Exhibit 1” and incorporated herein by reference, and hereby, approves ACS’s participation in 

the Sourcewell National Purchasing Cooperative 

 

 On this       25th       of October, 2022. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Dr. Dale Viox, Chairman    Jeffery G. Mayo, Superintendent 

Arlington Community Schools   Arlington Community Schools 

Board of Education     Secretary to the Board 





















































































Office of General Counsel • Andrew Johnson Tower, 9th Floor • 710 James Robertson Parkway • Nashville, TN 37243 
Tel: (615) 741-2921 • tn.gov/education 

UPLOAD COMPLETED REPORT TO ePlan BY NOVEMBER 30, 202� 
(including the corresponding corrective action plan if applicable)� ����

Upload instructions are accessible here. 

202� Local Education Agency Compliance Report 

Local education agencies (LEAs) are required to comply with all federal and state education laws 
and State Board of Education (SBE) rules. This annual compliance report is one mechanism the 
department uses to ensure education laws and rules are faithfully executed. The commissioner of 
education is charged with taking corrective action when an LEA is noncompliant with those laws 
and rules or is not following a department-approved compliance plan. 

Each LEA must submit this report and, if applicable, the corresponding corrective action plan, to 
the department by November 30, 202�. During completion, an LEA should carefully check the 
status of its compliance with all federal and state education laws and SBE rules. The department 
monitors and verifies LEA compliance via multiple data sources (e.g., Education Information 
System, internal program managers) and will consider those sources LQ making a final 
determination of an LEA’s compliance.� 3OHDVH� EH� DGYLVHG� Dnnual compliance report data 
may inform an LEA’s approval classification. 

I certify that the LEA is in compliance with all federal and state education laws and SBE 
rules. 

I certify that, with the exception of areas indicated in the attached corrective action plan, 
the LEA is in compliance with all federal and state education laws and SBE rules. 

LEA�1DPH: 

Director of Schools/Superintendent Name: 

Director of Schools/Superintendent Signature: 

School Board Chair Name: 

School Board Chair Signature: 

Date of School Board Approval: 

https://eplan.tn.gov/DocumentLibrary/ViewDocument.aspx?DocumentKey=1799707&inline=true


 
 
 

Math Textbook Adoption Committee 
Adoption Process – School Year 2022-23 

Implementation Process – School Year 2023-24 
 
 
 

School Name Grade/Course/Association Role 
Donelson Elementary Cecelia Dubuisson Kindergarten Teacher 
Donelson Elementary Leslie Harris First Grade Teacher 
Donelson Elementary Kodie Norville Second Grade Teacher 
Donelson Elementary Kelly Wortham Third Grade Teacher 
Donelson Elementary Angela Levin Fourth Grade Teacher 
Donelson Elementary Teri Johnson Fifth Grade Teacher 
Donelson Elementary Melanie Atkins Representative Parent 
Arlington Elementary Alison Brewington Kindergarten Teacher 
Arlington Elementary Diana Raney First Grade Teacher 
Arlington Elementary Carol Benjamin Second Grade Teacher 
Arlington Elementary Terrisita Freeman Third Grade Teacher 
Arlington Elementary Sherryn Henrikson Fourth Grade Teacher 
Arlington Elementary Lisa Brigance Fifth Grade Teacher 
Arlington Elementary Brooke Sullivan Representative Parent 
District Office Andrea Cotner Elementary Supervisor 
Arlington Middle Jennifer Harvey Sixth Grade Teacher 
Arlington Middle Julia Moeller Seventh Grade Teacher 
Arlington Middle Alanna Fausel Eighth Grade  Teacher 
Arlington Middle Janet Baker Algebra I Teacher 
Arlington Middle Susan Bain Representative Parent 
District Office Trassey Evans Middle Supervisor 
Arlington High  Candice McGuire Algebra I Teacher 
Arlington High  Kristin Tucker Geometry Teacher 
Arlington High  Denita Deaton Algebra II Teacher 
Arlington High  Carla Parham Upper-Level Math Courses Teacher 
Arlington High  Jennifer Luttrell Upper-Level Math Courses Teacher 
Arlington High  Barbara Wilson Representative Parent 
District Office  Kim Douglas High School  Supervisor 
District Office Jeffery Mayo District Ex-Officio Member 

 
 
-If additional textbooks/courses become available for preview that require additional committee members, the local board of education will be 
notified for review and approval. 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
ACSBE General Terms and Conditions for Construction Contracts 

1 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 
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SECTION 1.  DEFINITIONS 
 
(a) The “Contract” means the written contract between the Contractor and ACSBE, comprised of 

the written contract itself and all documents defined as Contract Documents therein. 
 
(b) “Contract Documents” means the documents that comprise the Contract, as more fully set forth 

in the Contract. 
 
(c) “Contract Price” means the Maximum Guaranteed Price, as it may be adjusted by Change 

Order. 
 
(d) “Contract Time” means the period of time established in the Contract within which the Work 

must be Substantially Completed. The Contract Time can be adjusted only by Change Order. 
 
(e) “Contractor” means the person or entity hired by ACSBE to serve as a Construction Manager. 
  
(f) “Legal Requirements” means any and all requirements of law, code, permit, regulation, rule, 

order, judgment, decree, ordinance, or provision of any federal, state, or local government 
agency, authority, or court pertaining to (i) the Contract, or (ii) the Work undertaken by the 
Contractor pursuant to the Contract. 

 
(g) “Materials” means collectively the supplies, apparatus, appliances, equipment, fixtures, tools, 

implements, and other materials required for and in connection with the Work. 
 
(h) The “ACSBE” or “Owner” means Arlington Community Schools Board of Education. 
 
(i) “Services” means collectively the labor, supervision, transportation, utilities, storage, and all 

other services required for and in connection with the Work. 
 
(j) “Site” means the geographical location of the Project as more fully described in the Contract 

Documents. 
 
(k) “Specifications” means that portion of the Contract Documents consisting of the written 

requirements for materials, equipment, systems, standards and workmanship for the Work, and 
performance of related services. 

 
(l) “Subcontractor” means a person or entity who or which performs and/or supplies a portion of 

the Work pursuant to a contract or subcontract with Contractor or any Subcontractor Manager, 
e.g., the term refers to a subcontractor of any tier. 

 
(m) "Substantial Completion" of the Work, or of a designated portion, means that the Work is 

sufficiently complete in accordance with the Contract Documents so that ACSBE may occupy, 
operate, or use the Work, or designated portion, for the purpose for which it is intended as more 
fully defined in Section 1 (n) below. 
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(n) “Substantial Completion Date” means the required date for Substantial Completion of the 
Project. The Substantial Completion Date can be adjusted only by written Change Order. 

 
 (o) The “Work” is the performance and supply of all work, labor, services, materials, supplies, 

equipment, supervision, and all things necessary to do what is required pursuant to the 
Contract. 

 
(p)  The term “or” means and/or. 
 
SECTION 2.  CONTRACTOR’S PERFORMANCE GENERALLY 
 
(a) In performing its obligations under this Contract, Contractor and its subcontractors shall be 
deemed independent Contractors and not agents or employees of ACSBE.  Contractor is solely and 
exclusively responsible for the manner and means of doing the Work.  ACSBE shall rely upon the 
organization, management, skill, cooperation, and efficiency of the Contractor to supervise, direct, 
control, coordinate, and manage the Work, the Site, and the work of the Subcontractors, suppliers, and 
other contractors (if any). 
 
 The Contractor, its subcontractors and ACSBE are not to be considered to be “joint employers”.  
 
(b) Contractor shall perform its obligations under this Contract in a diligent and expeditious manner 
and that such performance shall include all actions necessary and required to complete the Work properly 
within the duration established. Performance by the Contractor shall be required to the extent set forth 
in the Contract Documents or reasonably inferable from the Contract Documents as being necessary to 
produce the intended results. 
 
(c) Contractor shall furnish all labor, materials, equipment, tools, supervision and other goods and 
services unless expressly stated otherwise in the Contract.  The Contractor shall not use tools or 
equipment belonging to ACSBE without prior approval.  If ACSBE’s tools and equipment are approved 
for use, all such tools and equipment shall be returned to ACSBE in satisfactory condition prior to final 
payment. 
 
(d) All Work when completed by the Contractor shall be delivered to ACSBE in a complete, 
undamaged state for use and/or occupancy by ACSBE. 
 
(e) Contractor shall be, and shall remain at all times during the term of the Contract, lawfully 
licensed, with the appropriate classification and with sufficient financial limits to perform the Work, as 
required by the State of Tennessee. 
 
SECTION 3.  SUPERINTENDENCE BY THE CONTRACTOR 
 
(a) At all times during performance of this Contract and until the Work is completed and accepted, 
the Contractor shall directly superintend the Work who is satisfactory to ACSBE and has authority to 
act for the Contractor. 
 
(b) The Contractor shall ensure that only those persons having authorized business in connection 
with the Contractor are allowed on the Site.  The Contractor shall require unauthorized personnel to leave 
the Site immediately and shall notify Tim Ruff and, if necessary, the Shelby County Sheriff’s Office.  
All visitors to the Site, other than ACSBE personnel, shall be escorted by a representative of the 
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Contractor and shall not be left unattended at any time while on the Site.  The Contractor shall restrict 
access to the Site during non-working hours or anytime the Site is unoccupied for any reason. The 
Contractor shall ensure that those areas “off-limits” to both construction and non-construction personnel 
are clearly and appropriately posted. 
 
SECTION 4.   CONTRACTOR’S REPRESENTATIVE 
 
(a) The Contractor’s Representative specified in this Contract is considered to be essential to the 
Work being performed hereunder. 
 
(b) If the Contractor’s Representative becomes unavailable to perform services in connection with 
this Contract, as a result of death, incapacity, promotion, resignation, termination of employment or 
similar reasons, then the Contractor, subject to the approval of ACSBE, shall promptly appoint a 
replacement.   
 
SECTION 5.  MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP 
 
(a) All equipment, material, and articles incorporated into the Work covered by this Contract shall 
be new and of the grade specified, unless otherwise expressly provided for in this Contract. 
 
(b) Materials specified by reference to a specific standard, such as a commercial standard, ASTM 
specification, NEMA or other similar standard, shall comply with requirements in the latest revision 
thereof and any amendment or supplement thereto in effect on the date of the applicable governmental 
approval or permit except as limited to type, class or grade, or modified in such references. 
 
(c) The Contractor shall immediately report to ACSBE any and all errors, inconsistencies or 
omissions discovered in all documents related to the Work covered by this Contract.  The Contractor 
shall be liable to ACSBE for any damage resulting from its failure to report any errors, inconsistencies 
or omissions in the Contract Documents that the Contractor reasonably should have recognized using 
ordinary due diligence as a general Contractor. If the Contractor performs any construction activity that 
involves an error, inconsistency, or omission in the Contract Documents of which it knew or should have 
known without such notice to ACSBE, the Contractor shall be liable to ACSBE for any and all damages 
arising out of such performance including all attributable costs for correction and delay. 
 
(d) ACSBE reserves the right to reject items incorporated into the Work that fail to meet the 
specified minimum requirements of the standard specifications. ACSBE further reserves the right to 
accept non-complying items subject to an adjustment in the Contract Price. 
 
(e) All Work under this Contract shall be performed in a skillful and workmanlike manner. ACSBE 
may require, in writing, that the Contractor remove from the Work any employee ACSBE deems 
incompetent, careless, or otherwise objectionable. 
 
SECTION 6.  SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS 
 
The Contractor shall take all reasonable and necessary precautions in the performance of the Work under 
this Contract to protect the safety and health of employees and members of the public. All Work shall 
comply with “Occupational Safety and Health Standards” and the “Safety and Health Regulations for 
Construction” as promulgated by the Department of Labor, and all applicable environmental, safety and 
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health laws, directives, regulations and requirements (including reporting requirements) of ACSBE, and 
other relevant federal, state and local agencies.  
 
SECTION 7.  FIGHTING, VANDALISM, INAPPROPRIATE BEHAVIOR,  
   NO HARASSMENT 
 
(a) Fighting, destruction of property, vandalism, graffiti, littering, horseplay of any kind, 
inappropriate behavior or language, or any action, act, or conduct deemed by ACSBE to be detrimental 
to the dignity and decorum of ACSBE are strictly prohibited. 
 
(b) Contractor shall take all necessary steps to ensure that none of its employees or Subcontractors’ 
employees engage in harassment, intimidation, coercion, or verbal abuse on ACSBE’s premises. 
 
(c) If such conduct occurs, Contractor will take all necessary steps to stop it and prevent its future 
occurrence, including, but not limited to, the immediate dismissal or transfer of personnel. This policy 
will be strictly enforced. 
 
SECTION 8.  NO WEAPONS, ALCOHOL, DRUGS, SMOKING 
 
(a) The use, possession, distribution, or sale of any weapon, alcohol, or illegal drug or controlled 
substance while on ACSBE property or while engaged in performing services for ACSBE is strictly 
prohibited. Offenders shall be immediately removed from ACSBE property. 
 
(b) Smoking and/or carrying a lighted cigarette, cigar, or pipe and/or vaping is prohibited on or in 
any ACSBE property. The Contractor shall enforce this policy on the Site at all times.  Failure of the 
Contractor to enforce this provision shall be considered to be a material breach of contract. 
 
SECTION 9.  DISPOSAL AND SALVAGE 
 
Unless otherwise directed by Tim Ruff, all debris and products of demolition not designated for reuse, 
salvage and/or delivery to ACSBE shall be removed from the premises and disposed of by the Contractor 
at the Contractor’s expense. 
 
SECTION 10.  CLEANING UP   
 
The Contractor shall at all times keep the work area, including storage areas, free from accumulations of 
waste materials.  Before completing the Work, the Contractor shall remove from the Work site any 
rubbish, tools, scaffolding, equipment, and materials that are not the property of ACSBE.  Upon 
completing the Work, the Contractor shall leave the work area in a clean, neat, and orderly condition 
satisfactory to ACSBE.  If the Contractor fails to clean up as provided in the Contract, ACSBE may after 
twenty-four (24) hours’ prior written notice, do so and the cost thereof shall be paid by the Contractor or 
deducted from amounts otherwise payable to the Contractor. 
 
SECTION 11.   USE OF FACILITIES/SITE 
 
All ACSBE facilities are off limits to all Contractor and Subcontractor employees, unless otherwise 
approved in advance by ACSBE. The Contractor shall confine all operations (including storage of 
materials) on ACSBE premises to areas authorized or approved by ACSBE. 
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SECTION 12.  WEATHER CONDITIONS/WORK IN FREEZING WEATHER 
 
(a) In the event of temporary suspension of the Work, or during inclement weather, or whenever 
ACSBE shall direct, the Contractor will ensure that all Work and Materials, whether housed on the work 
site or elsewhere, are fully protected against damage or injury from the weather. If, in the opinion of 
ACSBE, any Work or Materials have been damaged by reason of the failure of the Contractor or any of 
its Subcontractors to protect the Work and Materials, such Works and Materials shall be replaced at the 
expense of the Contractor. 
 
(b) Unless written permission is given, Work susceptible to being affected by frost or freezing 
temperatures shall be suspended.  When Work proceeds under such a condition, the Contractor shall 
provide approved facilities for heating the materials and for protecting the finished Work. 
 
SECTION 13.  NOISE 
 
(a) Contractor shall not create excessively loud noise during construction operations that will cause 
discomfort to building occupants and the community. Operations that create excessively loud noise, as 
determined by ACSBE, will be reviewed with and require prior approval from ACSBE. 
 
(b) Measures to lessen construction/demolition noise will be reviewed with ACSBE, with agreed 
upon measures to be implemented by the Contractor at no cost to ACSBE. 
 
(c) Contractor shall take whatever actions necessary to limit other types of non-construction noise 
by vehicles, Contractor and Subcontractor employees (including worker’s voices), music, material 
deliveries, and power hand tools.  
 
(d) Construction and related noise is prohibited during the times set forth by local ordinances or 
federal, state or local laws or regulations.   
 
(e) ACSBE may, at its discretion, prohibit or restrict Work from being performed during certain 
events (e.g., “Athletic Events”, “Commencement,” etc.) or times when noise, traffic and security 
concerns dictate. 
 
SECTION 14.  USE OF SITE 
 
Contractor shall confine operations at the Site to areas permitted by applicable laws, statutes, ordinances, 
codes, rules and regulations, and lawful orders of public authorities and the Contract Documents and 
shall not unreasonably encumber the Site with Materials or equipment. 

 
SECTION 15.  PARKING 
 
Employees of the Contractor and all Subcontractors shall park in a designated location at or near the 
Site.  The Contractor is responsible for managing the transportation of workers to and from any 
designated parking area. 
 
SECTION 16.  COMPLETION 
 
Time is of the essence for all provisions of the Contract. 
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Contractor shall achieve the Substantial Completion Date.  
 

SECTION 17.  ACCEPTANCE AND FINAL PAYMENT 
 
(a) As soon after the completion of the Work required hereunder as is reasonably practical, a 
thorough examination of the Work will be made by or at the direction of ACSBE.  If such Work is found 
by ACSBE to fully comply with the requirements of this Contract, a statement will be made by ACSBE 
that such Work is accepted by ACSBE. By accepting the work, ACSBE does not waive any rights, 
claims, or remedies, including without limitation claims for latent defects, fraud, or such gross mistakes 
and/or warranty or guarantee provisions of this Contract. The final payment will then be made in 
accordance with the payment provisions of this Contract. 
 
(b) Other than as specifically provided in this Contract, neither payment to the Contractor, utilization 
of the Work for any purpose by ACSBE, nor any other act or omission by ACSBE shall be interpreted 
or construed as an acceptance of any Work not strictly in compliance with this Contract. 
 
(c) Acceptance by the Contractor of final payment shall constitute a release of ACSBE from any 
and all claims that were made or could have been made by the Contractor against ACSBE arising out of 
or relating to this Contract as of the date of acceptance of that final payment. 
 
SECTION 18.   WARRANTIES AND GUARANTEES 
Five-Year Warranty.  The Contractor upon request of ACSBE shall promptly correct all failures or 
defects in its scope of the Work for a period of five (5) years after the actual date of Substantial 
Completion, or the date of acceptance of ACSBE, whichever is later.  Should the Contractor fail to 
promptly correct any failure or defect, ACSBE may take whatever actions it deems necessary to remedy 
the failure or defect and the Contractor shall promptly reimburse ACSBE for any expenses or damages 
it incurs as a result of the Contractor’s failure to correct the failure or defect. 
 
SECTION 19.  INSURANCE 
 
A. CONTRACTOR’S INSURANCE 
 
 1. Policies.  Contractor shall procure and maintain in effect during the term of the Project, 
and for such longer periods as required by the Project, the insurance coverages described below.  All of the 
following insurance coverages shall be placed with insurance companies rated A++ by the most current 
AM Best’s Insurance Company Rating Guide.  Such insurance companies shall be authorized to do business 
in the State of Tennessee. 
 
 1.1 Worker's Compensation and Employers' Liability Insurance. 
 

(a) Worker's Compensation Insurance with statutory benefits and limits which shall fully 
comply with all State and Federal requirements applying to this insurance and which shall contain a waiver 
of subrogation in favor of ACSBE. 

 
(b) Coverage “B” Employer's Liability Insurance with limits of not less than One Million 

Dollars ($1,000,000.00) per accident, One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) each employee for bodily injury 
due to disease and One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) policy limit on bodily injury due to disease.  
Contractor may provide the coverage required herein through the use of a primary liability policy or through 
a combination of primary liability and umbrella excess liability policies. 
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1.2 Business Automobile Liability Insurance.  Automobile Liability Insurance in Contractor’s name 
including owned, non-owned, leased and hired motor vehicle coverage.  Limits of Liability shall not be less 
One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) combined single limit per occurrence for bodily injury and property 
damage.  ACSBE shall be named as Additional Insured. 
 
1.3 Commercial General Liability Insurance.  Commercial General Liability Insurance in 
Contractor’s name which shall include, without limitation: Bodily Injury, Property Damage, Personal 
Injury, Independent Construction Manager's Liability, Explosion, Collapse and Underground Damage 
Liability (commonly referred to as X, C & U Hazards), Products and Completed Operations (maintained 
for a minimum period equal to the greater of (i) the period under which a claim can be asserted under the 
applicable statutes of limitations and/or repose or (ii) four (4) years after Substantial Completion of the 
Work), Blanket Contractual Property Damage coverage, with combined single limits of not less than One 
Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) per occurrence, Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000.00) general aggregate.  
Contractor may provide the coverage required herein through the use of a primary liability policy or through 
a combination of primary liability and umbrella excess liability policies.  Coverage should be primary and 
non-contributory irrespective of other insurance carried by ACSBE.  Such liability policies must be further 
endorsed to name ACSBE and each of the Additional Insureds.  The policy shall identify all Additional 
Insureds on an endorsement to the policy.  These Additional Insured endorsements must, when used 
together, include coverage for the benefit of the Additional Insured(s) for both premises and operations, 
and completed operations claims.  Contractor and each Subcontractor shall also provide a waiver of 
subrogation in favor of ACSBE and Additional Insureds. 

 
SECTION 20.   INDEMNIFICATION AND DEFENSE 
 
(a) Indemnification and Defense.  Contractor shall indemnify and defend (with counsel 
satisfactory to the parties indemnified) ACSBE, its elected officials, attorneys, Superintendent, 
employees and agents (collectively the “Covered Parties”) from and against all claims, damages, losses 
and expenses arising out of (i) the performance or nonperformance of the Work by the Contractor, any 
Subcontractor, or anyone for whose acts they are responsible, or (ii) the Contractor’s performance or 
nonperformance of its obligations under the Contract, including but not limited to claims, damages, 
losses, expenses and/or attorney’s fees that (a) are attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, 
or to injury to or destruction of or damage to tangible property (other than the Work itself) including loss 
of use resulting therefrom, and (b) regardless of whether such claims are caused in part by the negligence 
or other fault of the Covered Parties or any of them.  The terms “damages,” “losses” and “expenses” 
shall include all costs and expenses of whatever nature or type, including judgments, arbitration awards, 
settlements, court costs, litigation expenses, and attorneys’ fees in connection therewith. The parties 
acknowledge and agree that the foregoing indemnification obligation shall not be limited by applicable 
workers compensation laws.  Limits of liability provided in any applicable insurance coverage provided 
by the Contractor pursuant to the Contract, or otherwise, shall not diminish or limit the Contractor’s 
indemnification obligations. 
 
(b) Employee Claims. Without limiting in any way the breadth of this Section 20, Contractor 
specifically acknowledges its obligation to indemnify and defend ACSBE from and against any claim 
which may be asserted by or on behalf of any employee of Contractor, Subcontractors and suppliers 
alleging bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, or injury to or destruction of tangible property sustained 
by said employee in connection with the Work. 
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 Likewise, Contractor acknowledges its obligations to indemnify and hold harmless ACSBE for 
claims against ACSBE that stem from Contractor’s or subcontractor’s employees’ claims pertaining to 
Contractor’s or subcontractor’s violation of any state or federal laws, including but not limited to the 
Fair Labor Standards Act, National Labor Relations Act, Davis-Bacon Act, and Title VII of the Civil 
Rights Act of 1964, as amended.   
 
(c) Survival. All of Contractor’s indemnity and defense obligations under this Contract, including 
but not limited to its obligations under this Section 20, shall survive termination of this Contract. 
 
SECTION 21.   BONDS 
 
Prior to the commencement of Work under the Contract, the Contractor will execute and provide to 
ACSBE a good and solvent payment and performance bond in the amount of the parties’ Contract, to 
the effect that the Contractor will pay for all the labor and materials used by Contractor or by any 
Subcontractor, immediate or remote, in connection with the Contract.  The bond shall provide that the 
Contractor shall promptly make payment when due of all taxes, licenses, assessments, contributions, 
penalties and interest on the project.   

 
SECTION 22.  COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS/NO DISCRIMINATION 
 
(a) Contractor shall control the manner and means of the Work so as to perform the Work in a 
reasonably safe manner and comply fully with all applicable building and safety codes, regulations and 
construction requirements imposed or enforced by any federal, state or local governmental agencies, 
including all applicable Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) requirements. No acts 
or statements by ACSBE during the performance of the Work shall limit the Contractor’s sole 
responsibility for complying with all legal requirements, including all applicable building and safety 
codes, regulations and construction requirements imposed or enforced by any federal, state, or local 
governmental agencies. 
 
(b) Contractor shall immediately advise ACSBE of any violation notice issued to them by any 
authority having jurisdiction and shall provide ACSBE a copy of said violation notice. Contractor shall 
appear at hearings, proceedings or in court with respect to such compliance or with respect to violations 
or claimed violations of legal requirements, and pay all legal fees, fines and penalties incurred by or 
imposed upon ACSBE relating to Contractor’s noncompliance, violations or claimed violations. 
 
(c) Contractor will not discriminate against persons, including but not limited to those employed or 
otherwise retained in connection with the Work and applicants for any such employment, on the basis 
of personal beliefs or characteristics such as political views, religion, national or ethnic origin, race, 
color, sex, sexual orientation, age, marital status, veteran status or disabilities. To the extent applicable, 
and unless a relevant exemption under the law exists, Contractor will comply, and cause all 
Subcontractors to comply, with all provisions of Executive Order No. 11246 of September 24, 1965, as 
amended by Executive Order No. 11375 of October 13, 1967 (Equal Opportunity), and all rules, 
regulations, orders, and other directives promulgated thereto. Violation of this provision shall be a 
material breach of the Contract, and may result in termination or suspension of the Contract in whole or 
in part. 
   
(d) Contractor agrees to comply with the Copeland “Anti-Kickback” Act (18 U.S.C. § 874) as 
supplemented in Department of Labor Regulations (29 C.F.R., Part 3). 
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(e) Contractor agrees to comply with Sections 103 and 107 of the Contract Work Hours and Safety 
Act (40 U.S.C. §§ 327-330) as supplemented in Department of Labor Regulations (29 C.F.R., Part 5). 
   
(f) Contractor agrees to comply with T.C.A. § 12-4-119 in regard to Boycotts of Israel. 
     
(g) Contractor agrees to comply with the Drug Free Workplace Requirements of T.C.A. § 50-9-113. 
  
(h) Contractor agrees to comply with T.C.A. § 12-12-101, et seq. in regard to the Iran Divestment 
Act. 

 
SECTION 23.  APPLICABLE LAW 
 
The Contract, including these General Terms and Conditions, shall be construed under, and disputes 
arising out of or related to the Contract shall be governed by, the laws of the State of Tennessee, exclusive 
of choice of law provisions thereof. 
 
SECTION 24.  NO WAIVER 
 
Unless otherwise specifically provided for in this Contract, no consent or waiver, express or implied, by 
either party to this Contract with respect to any breach by the other of any obligations hereunder shall be 
deemed or construed to be a consent or waiver with respect to any other breach by such party hereunder, 
failure on the part of either party to complain of any act or failure to act on the part of the other party or 
to declare the other party in breach hereunder, irrespective of how long such failure continues, shall not 
constitute a waiver of the rights of such party hereunder. 
 
SECTION 25.  TERMINATION  
 
(a) If Contractor shall: 
 

(1) fail to commence the Work in accordance with the provisions of this Contract or fail to 
perform the Work to completion in a diligent, efficient, timely, workmanlike, skillful and careful 
manner and in strict accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents, including the 
Scheduled Completion Date; 

 
(2) fail to perform any of its obligations under the Contract Documents; or 
 
(3) fail to make proper payment to a Subcontractor, supplier, or laborer,  

 
 then ACSBE shall have the right, if Contractor shall not cure any such default within three (3) 

business days of receipt of written notice by the Contractor, to: 
 
  (i) terminate the Contractor’s right to proceed under this Contract; 
 
  (ii) take possession of and use all of or any part of Contractor’s equipment, 

materials, supplies and other property of any kind used by Contractor in the performance 
of the Work, and to use such property in the completion of the Work; or 

 
  (iii) complete the Work in any manner it deems desirable, including engaging the 

services of other parties therefor.  Any such act by ACSBE shall not be deemed a waiver 
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of any other right or remedy of ACSBE. If after exercising any such remedy, the cost to 
ACSBE of the performance of the balance of the Work is in excess of that part of the 
Contract Price which has not been paid to Contractor hereunder, Contractor shall be 
liable for and shall reimburse ACSBE for such excess amount.   

 
(b) No action taken by ACSBE hereunder shall affect any of the rights and remedies of ACSBE 
granted by this Contract or by law, or relieve Contractor from any consequences or liabilities arising 
from its acts or omissions. 
 
(c) It is recognized that if Contractor files for bankruptcy, or is adjudged bankrupt, or makes a 
general assignment for the benefit of its creditors, or if a receiver is appointed for the benefit of its 
creditors, or if a receiver is appointed on account of its insolvency, such could impair or frustrate 
Contactor’s performance of this Contract. Accordingly, upon the occurrence of any such event, ACSBE 
shall be entitled to request from Contractor or it successor in interest and/or trustee adequate assurance 
of future performance in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract. Failure to comply 
with such request within ten (10) days of delivery of the request shall entitle ACSBE to terminate this 
Contract and to invoke the accompanying right set forth above in paragraph (a). Pending receipt of 
adequate assurance of performance and actual performance in accordance therewith, ACSBE shall be 
entitled to proceed with the Work with its own forces or with other Contractors on a time and material 
or other appropriate basis, the cost of which will be back charged against Contractor. 

 
SECTION 26.   BACKGROUND CHECKS AND FINGERPRINTING 
 
(a) Contractor hereby acknowledges that it is aware of the provisions of Tennessee Code Annotated 
§ 49-5-413 requiring the fingerprint background check of any of its employees or subcontractors that 
work on school grounds at any time when students are present, and prohibiting any person with a history 
of the criminal offenses cited in the statute from working on a school campus.   
 
(b) Contractor hereby certifies that it has, and will, at all times during the performance of the Work, 
comply with the provisions of this statute, and will provide to ACSBE, upon request, proof of its 
compliance with this provision.  A default by Contractor of this provision of this Section 26 shall be 
considered to be a material breach of any contract with ACSBE. 
 
SECTION 27.   NOTICES 
 
All notices to be given hereunder shall be in writing and may be sent or delivered by (1) depositing the 
same in any international overnight delivery system addressed to the party to be notified, (2) commercial 
messenger service, (3) facsimile, (4) hand delivery to such party or (5) US mail. Notice deposited in the 
mail in accordance with the provisions hereof shall be effective and deemed to have been given (unless 
otherwise extended in such notice) on the third regular business day following the date postmarked on 
the envelope containing such notice, or when actually received, whichever is earlier. Notice given in any 
other manner shall be effective only if and when received by the party to be notified.  

 
SECTION 28.  CAPTIONS AND HEADINGS 
 
The captions and headings contained in the Contract Documents are solely to facilitate reference to 
various provisions of the Contract Documents and in no way affect, limit, or cast light upon the 
interpretation of the provisions to which they refer. 
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SECTION 29.   NO THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES 
 
Nothing contained in this Contract shall create any contractual obligation running from ACSBE to any 
Subcontractor of Contractor. Nothing contained in these General Terms and Conditions or any other 
documents between the parties is intended to create third party beneficiary rights in any third party; 
provided, however, that the parties acknowledge and agree that ACSBE is an intended third party 
beneficiary of Contractor’s subcontracts with Subcontractors. 
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PROPOSAL 102196 AHS Track Surfacing- FY221003 RFP 
 

 

To:  Laney Borwick Date:  10/5/2022 
Arlington Comm. Schools Project:  AHS Track Resurfacing 

Location: Arlington, TN 
Architect: NA 

Sourcewell # 031622-H2i Addendum: NA 
 
 

We propose to furnish the following as manufactured by Plexitrac using standard design, 
materials, construction sizes and colors. Based on drawing provided (our calculation is 5,750 
SY). 

 
PLEXITRAC LIGHTNING (latex) 
Material, freight, and installation $212,416.00 
Sales and Use Tax  $12,480.00 

 

Total Cost $224,896.00 
 

Pricing Includes: 
1. Prep track for surfacing 
2. Tack coat 
3. Plexitrac binder and black SBR 
4. Black Plexitrac coating 
5. Paint track markings 
6. Clean site 

 
REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING TRACK SURFACE 
Material, freight, and installation $33,230.00 
Sales and Use Tax  $1,953.00 

 

Total Cost $35,183.00 
 

Pricing Includes: 
1. Remove and dispose of existing track surface 
2. Consult with owner regarding any sub-base repairs that need to be made 

 
*****Cost per square foot for repairs if needed: $64 

 
 

Procedures for Selecting Products: 
Latex System- The selection process basically comes down to budget and life expectancy. The Plexitrac 
Lightning (Black) is considered a budget friendly, entry level system and is installed at ½” thick. Plexitrac 
Accelerator (Navy Blue) is an upgraded version of the Lightning. The Accelerator system includes 5 lbs 
of navy blue rubber per SY to ensure wear over time. It includes a 5 year manufacturer’s warranty. At 
the end of the 5 year period, it is highly recommended to add on 2 additional lifts of black or navy blue 
rubber (depending on system selected), 4-5 lb per SY and the product should get you through another 5 

https://haldemanhomme.com/esop-2
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years. Typically at the end of 10 years it is time to consider complete replacement of the surface. Pros 
are budget friendly, no seems during installation, heavy wearing course. Cons are not meant for 
upgrading in the future, typically at 10 years it is time to replace. 

 
Polyurethane System- The Basemat Structural spray system (Stobitan SC) is a polyurethane based, 
paved in place basemat with two structural sprays applied. When dealing with polyurethane system, this 
is the budget friendly option. The structural spray wearing course includes 3.68 lbs per SY of rubber and 
glue. With much less of a wearing surface it is recommended to spray again or upgrade to a sealed 
system or sandwich system before warranty expires. A 5 year warranty is standard but the advantage to 
the polyurethane system over latex is the use protection (spray will wear over time but basemat will not 
lose integrity) and durability. The pro for this system is it is easily upgradable to a sealed system 
or sandwich system. It has become popular in recent years but we do not believe it is 
necessarily a better value than plexitrac unless there is an intent to upgrade. It does include a 5 
year manufacturer’s warranty. 

 
We feel for the money, the latex system will perform and is practical for high school use. Should the 
budget allow and you desire something that will be a little more durable long term, the polyurethane 
system is the next best option, should last slightly longer, but may not give the ROI for the additional 
money spent. For example, if the latex lasts 10 years before resurfacing is needed, and you divide up 
front cost by that time period, the cost is $22,500 per year. You would need to get 13 years or more out 
of the polyurethane track to equal the cost 

 
Description of Installation Process: 
Plexitrac is installed in lifts. The process consists of broadcasting rubber on the entire track and 
spraying the plexitrac binder on top. This results in an even system with no seems that can 
delaminate. The Accelerator system (navy blue) will have the final two lifts in colored rubber 
and plexitrac binder. After lifts are installed, building up thickness to ½”, a final spray coating is 
applied. The Plexitrac coating product will be either black or navy blue and installed in two lifts 
with no rubber. This coating increases resistance to UV degradation and bonds the track to 
give it a tight feel. 

 
Weather Limitations Per Manufacturer: 
Both systems are considered all weather. However, like any glue based product, the more 
exposure to rain and other elements can prematurely reduce its life. During installation, the 
product safely requires 50 degrees and rising temperatures. Under 50 degrees, the cure time 
gets extended and may not cure at all the colder it is. Work cannot be performed in rain or if 
rain is imminent. 

 
Warranty Information: 
Warranty for Plexitrac Lightning is a 5 year limited warranty. Workmanship warranty is 1 year. 

 
 

Product Information and Maintenance Plan- See attached documents 
References: 

 
We partner with Peacock Pride on our track installations. John Nelson with Peacock Pride is 
the lead technician and installer. 
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Steinbrenner High School 
Lutz, FL 
Bradley Young 
407-330-9466 

 
IMG Academy 
Bradenton, FL 
Gary Wilson 
404-791-2130 

 
Catasauqua Middle School 
Catasauqua, PA 
Kevin Cunningham 
484-557-2033 

 
Malvern Preparatory School 
Malvern, PA 
Kevin Cunningham 
484-557-2033 

 
Olivet College 
Olivet, MI 
Archie Goals 
517-788-6090 

 
Qualifications: 

1. Pricing good for one production run and one delivery with completion not later than 
December 2, 2022 (hereinafter “the substantial completion date”). 

2. Due to the unsettled nature of “Steel Tariffs” and “Freight Regulations”, any such 
surcharges are not included in this proposal. Any steel or freight surcharges incurred 
will be passed along to the customer. 

3. Due to the unsettled nature of “Epoxy Resin” materials and availability, any surcharges 
or product delivery disruptions which may occur are not included in this proposal. Any 
surcharges or delay costs will be passed along to the customer. It is highly 
recommended for you to review this situation with H2I for product options which currently 
are not affected. 

4. If there is an increase in the actual cost of labor or materials charged to H2I Group in 
excess of 5% over our costs as of the date of this proposal: H2I Group will submit 
written documentation of the increased charges for which the customer may either issue 
a written change order or amendment to the contract/purchase order to reflect the 
increase for additional direct costs to H2I Group or cancel the Agreement without further 
obligation. 

 
Excludes: 

 
 
Terms & Conditions 
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  The parties agree to be bound by ACSBE’s General Terms and Conditions attached hereto as 
Exhibit “A”. 

 
TERMS: Net 30 Days 
ACCEPTED: Company   RESPECTFULLY, 

Name   H2I Group, Inc. 
Date   

By 
 
 

Note: This quotation is offered for acceptance within 15 days and is subject to revision beyond 
that time. 
PROPOSAL 102196 AHS Track Surfacing- FY221003 RFP 

 

 
 
 

General 

 
 
Danny MacDonald 
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Signature:   Name:   Date:   
(Please Print) 
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